
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call Paul James, Democratic Services 
Officer on 01432 260460 or e-mail pjames@herefordshire.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Standing Advisory Council for 
Religious Education (SACRE) 
 

 

Date: Friday 1 March 2013 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Paul James, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01432 260460 
Email: pjames@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 



 

GUIDANCE ON DECLARING PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 

The Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct requires Councillors to declare against an Agenda item(s) 
the nature of an interest and whether the interest is personal or prejudicial.  Councillors have to decide 
first whether or not they have a personal interest in the matter under discussion.  They will then have to 
decide whether that personal interest is also prejudicial. 

  
A personal interest is an interest that affects the Councillor more than most other people in the area.  
People in the area include those who live, work or have property in the area of the Council.  Councillors 
will also have a personal interest if their partner, relative or a close friend, or an organisation that they 
or the member works for, is affected more than other people in the area.  If they do have a personal 
interest, they must declare it but can stay and take part and vote in the meeting.   

 

Whether an interest is prejudicial is a matter of judgement for each Councillor.  What Councillors have 
to do is ask themselves whether a member of the public – if he or she knew all the facts – would think 
that the Councillor’s interest was so important that their decision would be affected by it.  If a Councillor 
has a prejudicial interest then they must declare what that interest is.  A Councillor who has declared a 
prejudicial interest at a meeting may nevertheless be able to address that meeting, but only in 
circumstances where an ordinary member of the public would be also allowed to speak.  In such 
circumstances, the Councillor concerned will have the same opportunity to address the meeting and on 
the same terms.  However, a Councillor exercising their ability to speak in these circumstances must 
leave the meeting immediately after they have spoken. 
 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Standing Advisory 
Council for Religious Education (SACRE) 
  
Membership  
  

Chairman Councillor J Stone 
Vice-Chairman   
  

Councillor CNH Attwood Local Authority 
Mrs. C. Ault Bahai faith 
Mrs L Barker Secondary School Teachers 
Revd. P. Barlow Church of England 
Mr. P. Bowen Church of England 
Mrs S Bryant Church of England 
Councillor EMK Chave Local Authority 
Venerable Tsuiltrim Tenzin 
Choesang 

Buddhist 

Mrs A. Daniel Primary School Teachers 
Miss Emilie James Special School Teachers 
Mrs Gurmit Jutle Sikh Faith 
Rev DT Meachem Churches Together in Herefordshire 
Sr. D. O'Donnell Roman Catholic Church 
Ms C Wolfe Jewish Faith 

 
Mrs S Catlow-Hawkins Co-opted member 
Ms. K. Mayglothling Co-Opted Member 
Miss Allyson Taylor Co-opted Member 

 
 

  Non Voting 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  1 MARCH 2013 

 

 

AGENDA 
 Pages 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence.  
   
2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)     
   
 To receive details any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting 

in place of a Member of the Committee. 
 

   
3. MINUTES   1 - 6  
   
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2012.  
   
4. RESPONSE TO WRITTEN PUBLIC QUESTIONS (IF ANY)     
   
 To answer any pre-received written questions from members of the public.  
   
5. PRIMARY SCHOOL SURVEY OF RE IN HEREFORDSHIRE SCHOOLS   7 - 10  
   
 To report the results of a survey into the provision of RE in Herefordshire 

Schools. 
 

   
6. UPDATE ON ANY NEW INITIATIVES OR NEWS IN RELIGIOUS 

EDUCATION   
11 - 14  

   
 To report any news or further changes to the government’s education 

strategy that may affect the teaching of religious education in Herefordshire 
schools. 

 

   
7. 2013 SACRE ANNUAL CONFERENCE     
   
 To receive an update on arrangements for the 2013 SACRE Annual 

Conference. 
 

   
8. SYLLABUS TRAINING FOR SPECIAL SCHOOLS - EVENT REPORT   15 - 18  
   
 To report on the syllabus training event for Special Schools held October 

2012. 
 

   
9. 2013/14 SACRE BUDGET UPDATE     
   
 To consider any implications arising from any changes to the 2013/14 

SACRE budget. 
 

   
10. NASACRE AGM     
   
 To consider whether to send a representative to the NASACRE 2013 AGM.  
   
11. DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS     
   
 To note that dates for SACRE meetings have been scheduled for 2.00pm at 

Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on: 
 
Friday 5 July 2013 
Friday 29 November 2013 
Friday 21 March 2014 
 
 
 

 

   





 

 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Standing Advisory Council for 
Religious Education (SACRE) held at The Council Chamber, 
Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on Tuesday 27 November 
2012 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor J Stone (Chairman) 
   
 Mrs C Ault, Mrs L Barker, Revd. P. Barlow, Mrs S Bryant, Councillor EMK Chave, 

Mrs G Jutle, Rev DT Meachem, Sr. D. O'Donnell and Miss A Taylor 
 
  
  
Officers:  Mrs J Tinsley; Mr S Pett; Mr P James. 

 
120. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from the Venerable Tsuiltrim Tenzin Choesang and Councillor CHN 
Attwood; Mrs A Daniel; Mrs S Catlow-Hawkins; Ms K Mayglothling, and Ms C Wolfe. 
 

121. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
Mrs S McCamley substituted for Mr P Bowen. 
 

122. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held 13 July 2012 were approved and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

123. RESPONSE TO WRITTEN PU
[...]
ernors would also be invited. 
 
RESOLVED: that progress with the SACRE Annual Conference 2013 and the 
Conference Programme be approved. 
 

2



 

 

127. UPDATE ON ANY NEW INITIATIVES OR NEWS IN RELIGIOUS EDUCATION   
 
SACRE were informed of news or further changes to the government’s education 
strategy effecting religious education. 
 
The Consultant for RE presented the agenda papers and highlighted that: 

• The NATRE report on the impact of English Baccalaureate (EBac) on RE had 
been published and in his opinion didn’t make very good reading as it indicated a 
decline in RE teaching since the introduction of the EBac.  It was probable that 
the general position outlined in the report was reflected in Herefordshire schools. 

• The DfE report on the impact of the English Baccalaureate contained some 
positive comments from teachers of RE about the subject which had been 
acknowledged by the DfE. 

• The DfE were cutting back on the bursaries for post graduate teacher training.  
RE was not the only subject to be excluded from the bursaries with Art, 
Citizenship and Design and Technology also being excluded. 

• He encouraged schools to enter for the 2013 Hockerill/NATRE Prize for 
Innovation in RE. 

• He also encouraged both primary and secondary schools to apply for the RE 
quality mark. 

 
The ‘RE Council RE subject review the Phase 1 report’ had been published and had 
been included in the agenda papers.  The Consultant for RE referred to the executive 
summary and encouraged members to read the report and respond directly.  The 
Consultant for RE reported that this was a report on the first part of the parallel review 
(the DfE were also reviewing the subject) which attempted to: set out the aims of the RE 
community; define the levels of core knowledge and establish what good RE looked like. 
 
SACRE briefly debated whether the report adequately defined Religious Education, how 
RE could tackle social problems, whether the report should include ref
[...]
It was noted that generally the feedback could be useful in providing direction to future 
SACRE Annual Conferences. 
 
RESOLVED: That the content of the SACRE Annual Survey of Schools be 
approved. 
 

129. SYLLABUS TRAINING FOR SPECIAL SCHOOLS   
 
SACRE were informed of the outcomes from the training event for special schools held 
jointly with Gloucestershire SACRE. 
 
The Consultant for RE reported that a joint training event had been held with 
Gloucestershire SACRE.  The event entitled ‘RE in special schools: promoting spiritual 
development’ had been held on 16 October 2012.  Twelve delegates attended from 
schools across both counties.  The post event evaluation indicated a very positive 
response to both the event and venue and provided valuable feedback on how the day’s 
learning would be translated into the school setting. 
 
Delegates had particularly appreciated the opportunity to meet and share 
ideas/resources on a subject specific to them. 
 
The Lead Officer to SACRE reported that this had been a good collaborative event and 
suggested that some of the learning could have been translated to primary ‘P’ level 
pupils, SEN or under achieving students. 
 
Responding to whether the event would be repeated next year the Consultant for RE 
responded that that would be heavily dependent on finance being available. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

130. SACRE ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE ACADEMIC YEAR 2011/12   
 
SACRE considered the draft SACRE Annual Report for the academic year September 
2011 to July 2012. 
 
The Democratic Services Officer presented the draft for consideration, copies having 
been previously been circulated to members, and highlighted that the examination 
statistics discussed earlier in the meeting, together with any comment made would be 
added to the report. 
 
RESOLVED: That subject to the inclusion of the examination results and final 
proof reading the Annual report was approved. 
 

131. DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
SACRE noted that the next meeting is scheduled to be held at 2.00pm on Friday 1st 
March 2013 at Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford. 
 

4



 

 

132. URGENT ITEM - SACRE BUDGET 2013/14   
 
The Chairman reported that since publication of the agenda information had come to 
light concerning the 2013/14 SACRE budget which he considered needed to be 
discussed before the end of December. 
 
The Chairman invited the Consultant for RE to outline the statutory position concerning 
both RE in schools and SACRE, the benefits of having expert advice and any 
implications of reducing the level of that advice.   Having provided a brief overview the 
Consultant for RE declared a pecuniary interest and left the meeting. 
 
The Lead Officer to SACRE reported that indications had been received that the 
Council’s budgets would again be reduced.  To provide sufficient budgets to support 
front line services e.g. children’s safeguarding, other budgets were likely to be severely 
reduced and this would include the SACRE budget. 
 
The Chairman reported that the current SACRE budget was £11,750 of which £10,500 
was used to fund 20 days of consultancy work.  Unlike in some local authorities no 
technical RE input was provided in-house.  The remaining £1,250 supported printing & 
refreshments for teacher training twilight sessions, the NASACRE annual conference 
attendance and subscription. 
 
SACRE debated the key areas of its budget expenditure and noted that the Annual 
Conference, which was now run by RE Today, should not be affected.  The level of 
consultant support to schools and to SACRE which was currently contracted until 31 
March 2013, may have to be severely reduced.  SACRE noted that there needed to be a 
balance between the principal objective of supporting teachers and supporting the work 
of SACRE.  In response to a suggestion that a breakdown of the Consultants time be 
obtained the Lead Officer assured SACRE that she had a detailed breakdown and 
highlighted that in relation to his support to teacher twilight sessions, while preparatory 
work had been undertaken, one session had not taken place due to lack of support.  
 
SACRE noted that the resources provided by the Lead Officer and the Democratic 
Services Officer were not included in the SACRE budget.  However it was likely that 
these would also be reduced. 
 
It was also noted that the next review of the RE Agreed Syllabus would commence 
during the 2013/14 budget period and this of necessity entailed extra work. 
 
The Chairman suggested that authority be given for both he and the Lead Officer to 
SACRE to meet with the Cabinet Member (Education and Infrastructure) and the 
Director for Peoples Services to put the case for maintaining the SACRE budget 
whereupon it was proposed and seconded that: 
 
RESOLVED: That the Chairman and the Lead Officer to SACRE be authorised to 
meet with the Cabinet Member (Education and Infrastructure) and the Director for 
Peoples Services to discuss maintaining the budget position for SACRE. 
 

The meeting ended at 3.54 pm CHAIRMAN 

5



6



SACRE         1 MARCH 2013 

PRIMARY SCHOOL SURVEY OF RE IN 
HEREFORDSHIRE SCHOOLS 

Report By: Stephen Pett, Advisor to Herefordshire SACRE 
 

Purpose 

1. To report the results of a survey into the provision of RE in Herefordshire Schools. 
 

Primary survey: 
19/80 schools completed the survey 24%  (2012: 65/80 schools completed the survey 81%)  
 
NB: % data for number of schools varies as some schools skipped some questions. 
 
Type of School: 

• 8 schools identified as LA community schools; 2 academies; 4 VA schools; 2 VC schools. 
 
Headline results: 

• The vast majority of RE is delivered through discrete lessons, although almost all schools use a 
combination of methods of delivery. 

o 2 schools (11%) teach discrete RE throughout the school (54%) 
o No schools teach cross-curricular RE throughout the school (3%) 
o 3 schools (16%) use RE-led project weeks, but only 1 school uses this as the only method of 

delivery for RE (except Foundation Stage) 
o 5 schools (26%) use off-timetable days as part of their RE, in combination with other 

methods.  
• Most schools have around an hour per week (or equivalent) for their RE. 

o 4 schools have less than an hour per week at KS1 
o 3 schools have more than an hour per week at upper KS2 

• RE is mostly taught by the class teacher 
o 7 schools (39%) only use class teacher (48%) 
o 11 schools (61%) use the class teacher plus either head teacher, PPA or HLTA (47%) 
o 5 schools (28%) use class teacher and PPA;  4 schools (22%) use class teacher and HT; 2 

schools (11%) use class teacher and HLTA. 
• Many schools use a combination of class teacher plus head teacher, PPA teacher(s) and/or HLTAs 

o In 4 schools (22%), the head teacher teaches some RE (26%) 
o In 2 schools (11%), HLTAs are involved in teaching RE (14%) 
o In 5 schools (28%), PPA teachers are involved in teaching RE (18%).  

• No schools only use HLTAs or PPA to teach all the RE in the school. This is the same as last year. 
 
Comment: 
The shift away from all RE being taught only by class teachers is significant, with an increase in diversity 
of provision. 
There is no correlation between mixture of teacher/HT/PPA/HLTA and delivery – ie schools with RE 
days or weeks do not all have the HT involved in RE; discrete lessons and cross curricular RE are taught 
by the teacher, HT, PPA and HLTA.  

 
 
Agreed syllabus: 

• Confidence in implementing the revised Agreed Syllabus is slightly lower than 2012. 

AGENDA ITEM 5

7



o No schools were very confident 
o 15 schools (83%) were confident or confident in aspects
o 2 schools (11%) were unsure in aspects 
o 1 school (6%) was not confident 

 
• Implementation has moved on a little

o 6 schools (33%) have fully implemented the syllabus 
o 11 schools (61%) have partially implemented 
o 1 school (6%) has many aspects still to implement 

 
 

• Schools are finding many aspects of the syllabus help
[...]
ld 

special times of the year
o Resources, training for staff and children so they can lead confidently.

 
 
Stephen Pett 
Adviser to Herefordshire SACRE 
20.2.13 

what would be most helpful support for collective worship: 
Sharing and observing good practice and how best to engage a wide range of age groups
Support in learners planning and leading acts of worship 
Provide a list of people from other faiths who would be prepared to take an assembly at 
special times of the year 
Resources, training for staff and children so they can lead confidently.

 

Sharing and observing good practice and how best to engage a wide range of age groups 

be prepared to take an assembly at 

Resources, training for staff and children so they can lead confidently. 

10



SACRE 1 MARCH 2013 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Paul James,  
Democratic Services Officer on 01432 260460 

$h2h2as5g.doc 

UPDATE ON NEW INITIATIVES OR NEWS IN 
RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 

Report By: Advisor to Herefordshire SACRE  
 

Purpose 

1. To report any news or further changes to the government’s education strategy that 
may affect the teaching of religious education in Herefordshire schools. 

 

Report 

2. Continuing the practice of providing SACRE with news of any new initiatives the 
attached information is supplied.  The Consultant for RE wil provide further 
commentary at the meeting. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
THAT  subject to any comments by SACRE the news be noted. 

 

 

 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
• None identified. 

AGENDA ITEM 6

11



12



MICHAEL GOVE AND RELIGIOUS EDUCATION: THE GOOD, BAD AND THE UGLY 
 

GOOD 
· No EBacc certificates but one qualification (reformed GCSE) for all subjects, so no first and second class 

qualifications 
· A new broader performance measure for schools (Peformance8) that allows GCSE RS to count towards 

school performance alongside EBacc subjects; this is good news for schools with successful GCSE 
provision 

· RE was rea
[...]
nd its assessment.  
Members: Graham Falgate; Kate Christopher; Dilwyn Hunt; Lesley Prior 
Task Group 2: to develop strategies designed to structure and sustain the future of RE 
 
DfE Guidance: Q&A on RE and Collective worship:  
http://media.education.gov.uk/assets/files/pdf/r/re%20and%20collective%20worship%20in%20acads%20a
nd%20fs%20qanda.pdf  

13



A protocol for assuring provision for religious 
education in maintained schools in England  

1) Legal background 
a) Section 409 of the 1996 Education Act allowed a local authority (LA) to make arrangements for the 

consideration or disposal of any complaint about the unreasonable action of the LA or of a Governing Body in 
relation to a statutory duty or power. This would include admissions and the provision of an appropriate 
curriculum for example. 

b) The Apprenticeships, Skills, Children and Learning Act 2009 introduced the role of a Local Government 
Ombudsman (LGO) to deliver a new complaints handling service for parents and pupils with concerns about 
schools. The plan of the previous government was for there to be a phased introduction of this scheme, so 14 
authorities did engage a LGO but the scheme was not commenced elsewhere. 

2) Recent developments 
a) In 2011, the Education Act removed the role of a Local Government Ombudsman in handling complaints about 

the curriculum but did not restore the previous arrangements. Instead, from 1st August 2012, the Secretary of 
State for Education became responsible for considering complaints of this nature. The government has stated 
its commitment to ensuring that there is much clearer information about how individuals can complain when 
they feel it is necessary.  

b) The Secretary of State retains the power of intervention. These powers are known as the ‘496/497 powers’. 
Where a school is failing to fulfil its legal duties or behaving in a way that is not responsible, an individual or 
group may appeal to the Secretary of State who has the power to dir
[...]
lish a complaints procedure and any individual with a complaint should follow that 
procedure in the first instance. If, once the school’s procedures are exhausted, they remain dissatisfied with 
the outcome, then after 1 August 2012, the complainant may raise their complaint with the Secretary of State.  

c) This means that if SACRE is not satisfied with the response to their complaint to the school about the provision 
for RE they too can complain to the Secretary of State. 

d) If the complaint were upheld, the Secretary of State could consider ‘a direction’ which might take the form of 
a letter.  

For further information please refer to http://www.education.gov.uk/aboutdfe/complaintsprocedure/b00212240/making-complaint-
school/how-to-complain 

                                                             
1 http://www.education.gov.uk/rsgateway/DB/SFR/s001057/sfr03-2012.pdf 
2 Required under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 
3 http://www.education.gov.uk/a00208330/faqs-about-changes-to-school-information-regulations 

14



SACRE 1 MARCH 2013 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Paul James,  
Democratic Services Officer on 01432 260460 

$qbdrvi1r.doc 

SYLLABUS TRAINING FOR SPECIAL SCHOOLS – 
EVENT REPORT 

Report By: Advisor to Herefordshire SACRE  
 

Purpose 

1. To report on the syllabus training event for Special Schools held October 2012. 

 

Report 

2. As reported to the November SACRE a very successful syllabus training event was 
held for special schools.  The attached report provides further information on the 
day’s event. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
THAT  subject to any comments by SACRE the report be noted. 

 

 

 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
• None identified. 

AGENDA ITEM 8

15



16



The Burning Core 
Getting to the heart of RE with special 
school pupils 
 
If you were asked to choose an object that holds 
special memories, or a photo of someone you love, or 
describe a smell that reminds you of something 
sp
[...]
Venerable Tsuiltrim Tenzin Choesang (Ani-la 
Choesang) can be contacted at Choesang@the-hermit-
online.co.uk   
 
Flo’s list, based on an idea by Flo Longhorn: all 
teachers were asked to bring along to share 

· a photo of someone I love  
· a beautiful small object which hold memories 

for me 
· a piece of nature 
· a smell that delights me or reminds me of 

something special 
· words I love, maybe a poem or a pop song, a 

prayer or .... 
· a name/ a memory of someone( or an animal) 

who I remember 

18


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	5 Primary School Survey of RE in Herefordshire Schools
	6 Update on any new initiatives or news in religious education
	March 2013 news item

	8 Syllabus Training for Special Schools - Event report
	The Burning Core 16 Oct Special School report




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Standing Advisory Council for 
Religious Education (SACRE) held at The Council Chamber, 
Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on Friday 1 March 2013 at 
2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor J Stone (Chairman) 
   
 Councillor CNH Attwood, Mrs C Ault, Revd. P. Barlow, Mrs S Bryant, Councillor 

EMK Chave, Venerable Tsuiltrim Tenzin Choesang, Mrs A Daniel, Miss E James, 
Ms. K. Mayglothling, Rev DT Meachem and Miss A Taylor 

 
  
In Attendance Mrs Sally McCamley (Herefordshire Diocese) 

 
Officers:  Mrs J Tinsley, Lead Officer to SACRE; Mr S Pett, RE Consultant – RE Today; 

Mr P James, Democratic Services Officer. 
 

133. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies were received from Mrs L Barker; Mr P Bowen; Mrs G Jutle; Sr. D O’Donnell and 
Ms C Wolfe. 
 

134. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 
Ms Melisa Williams substituted for Mr P Bowen. 
 

135. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held 27 November 2012 were approved 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

136. RESPONSE TO WRITTEN PUBLIC QUESTIONS   
 
No written questions had been received. 
 

137. PRIMARY SCHOOL SURVEY OF RE IN HEREFORDSHIRE SCHOOLS   
 
SACRE considered the results of a survey into the provision of RE in Herefordshire schools. 
 
The Consultant for RE presented the results from the primary school sector and circulated 
the results for the secondary school sector, a copy of which has been placed in the meeting 
minute book. 
 
SACRE noted the response rates for both sectors which were down on the previous year and 
discussed possible reasons. 
 
The Consultant for RE took the meeting through the headline results and highlighted that: 

• in the primary sector the shift away from all RE being taught only by class teachers 
was significant with an increase in diversity of provision.  There was no correlation 
between the mixture of teacher/HT/PPA/HLTA and delivery – i.e. schools with RE 
days or weeks do not all have the Head Teacher involved in RE; discrete lessons and 
cross curricular RE are taught by the teacher, HT, PPA and HLTA.  



 

 

• It was pleasing to note that the vast majority of schools found the RE Agreed 
Syllabus helpful. 

• The Annual Conference which had included training on the new Agreed Syllabus 
had made a positive impact on the use of the Syllabus and was something to 
build on. 

• Disappointingly three schools had indicated a lack of confidence in implementing 
the syllabus. However, they had not attended the training event nor wished to be 
contacted about further training. 

• In the secondary school sector RE provision, and how it was delivered, may be 
becoming a concern.  There was a return to discrete learning provision. 

• Changes to the full and short course entry examinations could lead to a reduction 
in entry levels.  This in turn could lead to courses becoming unviable in schools 
and, in turn, once the specialism had been lost may never be regained. 

• There was evidence of some excellent RE teaching going on in County schools. 
• Of the 7 secondary schools responding, 5 schools said specifically that the 

EBacc had not had an impact, with the remaining 2 not commenting. 
• Indications were that there were a good number of students taking the A level 

short course, however, the majority were at the 6th Form College, Hereford. 
 

SACRE considered that further thought was needed into how to improve the 
questionnaire response rate prior to next years. 
 
RESOLVED: 

a) That the results of the primary and secondary school annual questionnaire 
be noted and it be recommended that the Local Authority take note of and 
act on any trends appearing; 

b) The results be issued to schools so that they are made aware of the 
feedback received. 

 
138. UPDATE ON ANY NEW INITIATIVES OR NEWS IN RELIGIOUS EDUCATION   

 
SACRE received a report on news or further changes to the government’s education 
strategy affecting the teaching of religious education in Herefordshire schools. 
 
The Good, Bad and the Ugly - The Consultant for RE referred to comments by John 
Keast, Chair RE Council, to the statement by Mr Michael Gove to the House of 
Commons following the DfE publication of new arrangements for the national curriculum, 
GCSEs and school accountability on 7 February 2013. (set out in the agenda). Good RE 
grades will help schools.  The government had cut the support for RE teacher training 
places. The Consultant’s view was that unless there was a further injection to RE now 
then the subject will decline further. 
 
REC Review – the Consultant for RE reported that phase 1 of the review had been 
completed.  Under phase 2 of the review two Task Groups would now be established to: 
1) develop non-statutory guidance material and 2) develop strategies designed to 
structure and sustain the future of RE.  The All Party Parliamentary Group were due to 
issue their report soon. 
 
DfE Guidance: Q&A on RE and Collective Worship – the agenda report provided a very 
useful web link to questions and answers concerning the provision of RE and Collective 
Worship in Academies and Free Schools.  SACRE were reminded that Academies and 
Free Schools had to provide RE but didn’t have to follow the locally Agreed Syllabus. 
 
National Association of Teachers of Religious Education (NATRE) – had produced ‘A 
protocol for assuring provision for religious education in maintained schools in England’.  
SACRE briefly debated the position concerning Academies and Free Schools and were 
concerned that from the questionnaire returns, debated earlier, it could be assumed from 



 

 

the information given that an academy in the County may not be complying with the RE 
teaching requirement.  The Lead Officer to SACRE undertook to raise the matter with the 
Director of Education at the Diocese. 
 
RESOLVED: that the report be noted and the Lead Officer to SACRE discuss the 
matter concerning RE at one of the Counties academies with the Director of 
Education at the Diocese. 
 

139. 2013 SACRE ANNUAL CONFERENCE   
 
SACRE received an update on arrangements for the 2013 SACRE Annual Conference. 
 
The Consultant for RE reported that currently the take up of places was low.  He would 
be contacting schools again to encourage them to send a delegate and requested that 
teachers on SACRE also encourage their colleagues to attend. 
 
While planning for this year’s conference was well underway Councillor Attwood 
questioned whether, for future years, there were any grants that schools could obtain via 
the Diocese or whether the Diocese could sponsor the event in any way.  Councillor 
Attwood undertook to discuss the possibilities with the Bishop.  Mrs S McCamely, in 
attendance for the Diocese, undertook to discuss the matter with the Education Director. 
 
It was noted that school inspections now include interviews with the governors and it was 
suggested that governors should take a greater interest in RE matters and therefore 
should find attendance at the Annual Conference to be of great benefit. 
 
Primary school teachers especially emphasised that with increasing pressures on 
budgets, schools would find it increasingly difficult to support teachers being away from 
school. 
 
RESOLVED: that the report be noted and the suggestion of possible grants or 
sponsorship be pursued by the relevant parties. 
 

140. SYLLABUS TRAINING FOR SPECIAL SCHOOLS - EVENT REPORT   
 
SACRE received a report on the syllabus training event for Special Schools held October 
2012. 
 
Further to the brief report to the November SACRE, the Consultant for RE provided 
further information on the successful syllabus training event held in collaboration with 
Gloucestershire SACRE.  It was noted that an article on the event was scheduled to 
appear in RE Today magazine in April. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

141. 2013/14 SACRE BUDGET UPDATE   
 
The Consultant for RE declared a pecuniary interest and left the meeting for the duration 
of this item. 
 
SACRE considered the implications arising from reductions to the 2013/14 SACRE 
budget. 
 
The Chairman provided a brief overview of the Council’s budget position for 2013/14 and 
future years emphasising the range and degree of cuts being imposed.  In accordance 
with the resolution at the last meeting he had spoken to the Cabinet Member (Education 
and Infrastructure) concerning SACREs budget position. 



 

 

 
The Lead Officer to SACRE reported that in common with the majority of the Council’s 
budgets the SACRE budget for 2013/14 had been reduced. The current budget of 
£11,752 would reduce to £4,718 being a cut of 60%.   
 
As the Council didn’t have any in-house specialist for Religious Education the SACRE 
budget was principally used to employ a Consultant on an annual contract basis.  The 
current budget supported 20 days of consultancy advice and was used to support 
schools and provide advice to SACRE.  As the contract for the Consultant needed to be 
re-tendered, and in view of the greatly reduced budget, the Lead Officer sought SACREs 
views concerning where the budgetary emphasis should be placed. 
 
SACRE greatly appreciated the valuable support and breadth of knowledge provided by 
the RE Consultant.  However, with this support being reduced from 20 to around 8 days 
it was agreed to reduce the number of SACRE meetings so that the emphasis of the 
support could continue to be given to supporting RE in schools. 
 
SACRE noted that the Annual Conference would not be affected as it was run by RE 
Today on a self-funding basis. 
 
It was noted that the process of reviewing the RE Agreed Syllabus 2011-2016 would 
normally commence in the financial year 2013/14 and be resourced via the SACRE 
budget.   The Democratic Services Officer advised that the Local Authority is required to 
review the Syllabus every five years by setting up an Agreed Syllabus Conference and 
therefore the Local Authority would need to give serious consideration as to how it 
intended to resource this work. 
 
SACRE debated whether it wished to continue with its membership fee to NASACRE.  
 
The Lead Officer warned that both her time and the Democratic Services Officer’s time 
may in the future be costed to SACRE. 
 
The Lead Officer to SACRE suggested there may be an opportunity to encourage 
teachers themselves to form an informal RE Strategy Group.  Such a group may be able 
to undertake information gathering or dissemination work in schools and provide a 
degree of advice to SACRE, however, she was open to suggestions for its terms of 
reference. 
 
A point was made that with school budgets being reduced teachers may not be able to 
volunteer for informal meetings as they may have in the past.  
 
RESOLVED: 

a) That the SACRE budget for 2013/14 be noted with disappointment; 
b) The number of SACRE meetings be reduced to two per year initially 

November and March but be reviewed for future years to ensure that 
meetings be held to coincide with relevant business; 

c) The Lead Officer to SACRE commences investigations into setting up an 
informal RE Strategy Group. 

d) That the NASACRE membership should not be renewed; and 
e) That Members communicate directly with the Lead Officer any suggestions 

concerning areas the RE Strategy Group could work on. 
 

142. NASACRE AGM   
 
SACRE considered whether to send a representative to the NASACRE 2013 AGM. 
 



 

 

The Venerable Tsuiltrim Tenzin Choesang reported that while she would be involved in 
this year’s AGM she had decided to step down from being an elected member on 
NASACRE.  Her reasons were that she was finding it increasingly difficult to attend 
national meetings and in her view the business conducted seemed to focus too much on 
internal administration matters rather than outwardly on furthering RE and helping 
SACREs. 
 
In view of the budgetary position SACRE decided not to send a representative to the 
NASACRE 2013 AGM, the cost of which would be £95 plus any travel costs. 
 
On behalf of SACRE the Chairman thanked the Venerable Tsuiltrim Tenzin Choesang 
for attending the meetings and reporting back on national issues. 
 
RESOLVED: that the position be noted and no representative be sent to the 
NASACRE 2013 AGM. 
 

143. DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
SACRE considered the future meeting dates set out in the agenda. 
 
In view of the budget discussion at Minute No 141 the meeting scheduled for 5 July 2013 
be deleted.  The meetings scheduled for 29 November 2013 and 21 March 2014 should 
continue.  Thereafter, following consultation with the Chairman, two meetings per year 
be arranged to coincide with relevant business. 
 
RESOLVED: that 

a) The meeting scheduled for 5 July 2013 be deleted; 
b) The meetings scheduled for 29 November 2013 and 21 March should 

continue; 
c) Thereafter SACRE to have two meetings per year on appropriate dates to 

conduct relevant business. 
 

The meeting ended at 4.10 pm CHAIRMAN 


